Stockton Field Office 820 S. Walnut Stockton, KS 67669-0192



Phone: 785-425-6787 Fax: 785-425-6842 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

December 30, 2020

HINES FARMS PO BOX 665 COLBY, KS 67701

Re:

Water Right, File No. 10,953

Dear Mr. Hines:

Enclosed is the order executed by Earl Lewis, Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this approval for change. Also, the approval of the order requires the installation of a water flow meter(s) on the point(s) of diversion authorized under the above referenced file number by **December 31, 2021**. Please complete and return the enclosed Notice of Completion of Diversion Works when a water flow meter has been installed. A copy of the Chief Engineer's specifications for the water flow meters are found in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12 along with a partial list of those flow meters found to be acceptable for installation in Kansas can be found on our website at the following web address:

http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters

Please note that all meters must be installed and maintained in accordance with the specifications for water flow meters referenced above.

The abandoned water well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). If the well is to be retained by the landowner for other purposes, a copy of the legal transfer of responsibility for maintenance of the well must be forwarded to KDHE Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612, telephone number (785) 296-5524. More information is available online at: http://kdheks.gov/waterwell

Since this order modifies the original certificate, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds just as other legal documents affecting real estate. Such records are maintained at the Register of Deeds Office in the county wherein the place of use is located.

This document is a summary order by this agency regarding this matter. This order shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer within 15 days of the date of service of this order.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at (785)425-6787. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely

Mark Billinger

Assistant Water Commissioner

MB:rfh Enclosures pc: G.M.D.4

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 30<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020, I hereby certify that the attached <u>SUMMARY ORDER</u> <u>APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE in POINT OF DIVERSION</u> for water right, File No. 10,953, dated on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, U.S. mail, to the following:

HINES FARMS PO BOX 665 COLBY, KS 67701

Leleua Koymun

A copy of the Change Approval was sent to the following:

Groundwater Management District No. 4 P.O. Box 905 Colby, KS 67701

Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area.

Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

## **DWR FIELD OFFICE** APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF **USE AND/OR THE** POINT OF DIVERSION



STATE OF KANSAS

APPLICATION COMPLETE

12 30 2020

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended.

Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form. Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed

onn	s) or ar	version	and/or	piace	or use							,			9113		R	ECE	IVED
					out out	60 1016 69 7	File No	. <u>10,9</u>	53			e filte _ qis	n field	<u>-</u>			D	EC 2	3 2020
. <i>F</i>	Applicat	ion is he	ereby r	nade f	or app		of the Co		ngine		nange Point			ne or b	ooth):	Div	Stoc	kton Fi	eld Office er Resourc
ı	inder th	e water	riaht v	vhich i	s the s				ation i	- 2				ndition	s desc	ribed l	helow		
		rce of s			11100	mr. A xi	Ground	to the con-			Surfa				105	in boar			
. N	lame a	nd addr	ess of	Applic	ant: <u>L</u>	ouis H	ines					a. 234	White	·					mano-
<u> </u>	O Box	665, Co	lby, K	S 677	01	Level			- 4	1001				La car					
		lumber:		7															
١	lame a	nd addr	ess of	Water	Use C	orresp	onden	t: <u>Sar</u>	ne as	Applica	ant					7			us a r
F	hone N	lumber:		)					Email	addre	ss:	r gaw	ol .	18 0.11	Desc				4947
		sently a											Carlot B						
C	Owner o	f Land -													-				
					PO Bo		-												
(	f there is	s more th	an one	landov	vner, at	tach su	uppleme	ental sh	eets as	neces	sary.)		GAL.		Pol as	100	on let	19/20	H364 B 11
				, N	E¼			NV	V1/4			SI	V1/4			SI	E1/4		TOTAL
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE¼	NE¼	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
							ļ		1012										1-1-1-1-1
															11%	25.51		5 5 97	combit to
	0   11		11 1	1-4		1,1 1.1	[1], [1]		MesW				(Land )	12 m 4	the of		(1) Y		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C	wner o		NA ADDRI	AME: ESS:						5		ace of	use be	e chan	ged to	:	: : : !d	Long.	2324 337 gh
	T there is	more th	an one		vner, at  E¼	tach st	ippieme			neces	sary.)	2				n 400	15.4		Lougas :
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4		SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4		V¼ SW¼	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	V¼ SW¼	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	5W1/4	SE1/4	TOTAL ACRES
	170	001		197	2		10.5	(1)							16 1	YEN			
-4	1116.0		hara n			tion that	91/10					6 /100 6 / 100				7 3 7		- 123	
	5 75 5		100						HILL HILL HILL HILL HILL HILL HILL HILL			N. II. See See		1777		(1	4		
F	or Offi	ce Use	Only:	Code	1 01	Fe	e \$		TR	#		Pe	ceint	Date	10.1		Chec		As istartu 22. tak Domines y
							Ψ		_ //\	111		_ ^6	Jeipt		1 11 2		CileC	n#	100

5. <b>[</b>	Presently authorized point of diversion:				
-	One in the SE Quarter of the	NW	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
	of Section 18 Township	6	South, Range	38	W,
	in Sherman County, Kansas, fe	et North	feet West of So	outheast corner	of section.
	Authorized Rate 870 gpm Authorized Quantity	266 AF	_ Depth of well	(feet)	1
	(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS_		feet North	feet Wes	t)
	This point will not be changed  This point will be changed as	s follows: 🔲 l	No change, point better de	scribed with GPS	as follows:
	Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is	s requested	<u>or if existing point is b</u>	<u>etter described</u>	d by GPS)
	One in the NF Quarter of the	SE SW	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
	of Section 18 Township	6	South, Range	38	W,
	in Sherman County, Kansas, 1300 fe	eet North	<u>1320                                    </u>	outheast corner	of section.
	Proposed Rate 870 gpm Proposed Quantity	266 AF	_ Proposed well depth (f	eet)246	6
	This point is: Additional Well Geo Center List othe	r water rights	that will use this point _		
_	an Mangy				
6.	Presently authorized point of diversion:				0 1
	One in the Quarter of the		Quarter of the		Quarter
-	of Section . Township		South, Range		VV,
	in <u>Sherman</u> County, Kansas, fe Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity	eet North	feet West of S	outheast corner	or section.
	Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity		_ Depth of well	(feet	)
	(DWR use only: Computer ID No GPS _		feet North	feet Wes	ST)
	☐ This point will not be changed ☐ This point will be changed a	s follows: 🔲 N	No change, point better de	scribed with GPS	as follows:
	Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change i	s requested	or if existing point is b	<u>better describe</u>	a by GPS)
	One in the Quarter of the		Quarter of the		Quarter
	of Section, Township		South, Range		(E/VV),
	in County, Kansas, fe	eet North	feet West of S	outheast corner	of section.
	Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity		_ Proposed well depth (1	reet)	··
	This point is: Additional Well Geo Center List othe	er water rights	that will use this point _	•	
				6.	
7.	The changes herein are desired for the following reasons? (please be specific) Hole in the casing of original well.		North		
	(piease be specific) tiole in the casing of original work.	300		100 200	300
		E'''	1	trailantaulun	<u>[</u> ''']
_	If you is the test half for the should No. 17 No.	E	<del>_</del> _ <del>_</del> _ <del>_</del> _ <del>_</del> _ <del>_</del> <u>_</u> _ <u>_</u> =		. ∃
8.	If a well, is the test hole log attached? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No	200	1+1+1=	1 + 1 +	200
9	The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by?	E	. – – =		=
٥.		100 =	+   +   = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	1 + 1 +	100
	Upon Approval	E	·		
10.	If the point of diversion is a well:	E	<del>-</del> <del>-</del> <del>-</del> <del>-</del> <del>-</del> <del>-</del> <del>-</del> <del>-</del> <del>-</del>		=
	(a) What are you going to do with the old well?	West 0	վուս[սու[սու]սու]ուս	իսսիսսիսսիս <u>ս</u>	1 H O East
	(a) This are you going to an incident	E	=		4
	Plug it	100 E	1 + 1 + 1 =	1 + 1 +	1 = 100
	(b) When will this be done? As soon as possible	100	<u></u>		' <b>1</b>
		F	<del>}</del>		=
11	Groundwater Management District recommendation	200		1 + 1 +	1 = 200
	attached?	E	=		킠
		Ę	<u></u>	ساسسلسان	طَسلطً
12.	Assisted by <u>Shannon Kenyon, GMD 4</u>	300	200 100 0 South	100 200 Scale: 1 hashmar	300
13	a.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than	<u>n</u>			-
13	300 feet but within 2 640 feet of the existing point of diversion	1 - 1.3D II INE I	proposed point of diversion the existing point of diver	on will be reloca	ited within 30
	attach a topographic map or aerial photograph. Fo	n <u>ieet</u> oi n diagrar	n shown above in rela	ation to the exi	sting point of
	one half mile of the proposed point of diversion and the name	s diversi	on. (PLEASE NOTE: 7	The "X" in cent	er of diagran
	and mailing addresses of the owners. For surface water	above s) diversi		seniny audionz	.ea point c
	one-half mile downstream and one-half mile upstream from	ń			
	your property lines				

14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer fee	t from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:
(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently a	uthorized place(s) of use identified in this application? oplication.)
(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently aut affected if this application is approved as requested?  ☐ Yes No (If yes, all owners must sign this a	thorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely application.)
(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be ☐ Yes No (If no, all owners must sign this ap	substantial damage to property, public health or safety? oplication.)
If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversio or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all own agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation).	n, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet, ners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or aff age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly auth their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this contained in this application are true, correct and complete	norized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on application pertains. I further verify that the statements
Dated at, Kansas, t	his 18 day of December , 20 20.
To one Money	acediet Alexas
(Owner)	(Spouse)
(Please Print)	(Please Print)
tiduet peA . Pin€) — elu milippe Pr — epilua i m	eg de in ladr boue d'Albidgo de Cardena e ME e
(Owner)	(Spouse)
(Please Print)	(Please Print)
(Owner)	(Spouse)
	APRIL SCHISSLER
(Please Print)	NOTARY PUBLIC (Please Print) STATE OF KANSAS Appt. Exp. 2
State of Kansas  County of SS  SS  STATE OF KANSAS MY	Appt. Exp. 3130123
I hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed of	in my presence and sworn to before me this $18$ day
While Say Song	ani O Schingon
My Commission Expires 03/30/2023	Notary Public
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate fee must be paid.	e, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with he appropriate owners' must be affixed to the application and notarized; and
FEE SCH	EDIII E
Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion	under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Depa (1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feet or less	s
<ul><li>(2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300</li><li>(3) Application to change the place of use</li></ul>	feet
CONTRACT CONFIDENCE AND	RECEIVED
The Third Mark of the Carlotte All	DEC 2 8 2020

Stockton Field Office Division of Water Resources

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)

## SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

provi With	sions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. &	82a-7	Bb, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, <i>et seq.</i> and other applic 701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereur sin, this Summary Order does not change the terms, condit	nder.
1. /	A change application was received on <u>/2_/2%/2</u> diversion authorized under the above-referenced file r	020 numbe	requesting that the place of use and / or poiler be changed as described in the application.	nt of
2. (	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the on the topographic map accompanying the application	he au 1 to cl	uthorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as sh hange the place of use.   Applicable	iown
3.	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing previously authorized. The point of diversion authoriz radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. ☑ Appl	ed by	ts and shall be limited to the same source or sources of wate y this summary order shall be located within af e Not Applicable	er as f <b>oot</b>
4.	The point(s) of diversion described herein is administr Positioning System (GPS), as described in the applica	ativel	ly corrected to be more accurately described using the Gl ☐ Applicable ☑ Not Applicable	obal
5.	The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actu authorized point(s) of diversion. ☐ Applicable [	ally b	pe located more than feet from the previo of Applicable	ously
6. /	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion tube or other device suitable for making water leaccordance with K.A.R. 5-6-13.	vel m	well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or morneasurements shall be installed, operated and maintaine of Applicable	re, a d in
	<b>December 31, 2021</b> , or before the first use of wa	ater, \ 5-1-4 and re	perly install an acceptable water flow meter on or be whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be install through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as ameneport the reading of the water flow meter and the total quanticular of the end of each calendar year.	illed, ded.
[	authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20_22_ werks for diversion has been completed, on the form p ↑ Applicable	the a	completed on or before December 31, 20_2/_, or within applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of ded by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.	any f the
9. 1	The completed well log shall be submitted with the r	equir	red notice.   Applicable Not Applicable	
10. /	with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve c	apab	oreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipple of preventing pollution of the source of the water supplymed in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable	The
11. /	Additional Conditions are attached. 🔲 Yes 🔃 N	0		
12. I	water appropriated under the above-referenced file n limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations pr	numbe Sumr omulo s ame	R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of user are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions mary Order, and with applicable provisions of the <i>Kansas W</i> gated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions ended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of a suthorized by law.	and <i>later</i> may
<u>A</u>	dministrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order	4 2/1	FOR OFFICE HOE ONLY	
you n Engir Agric filed v admir days review File a Lega 6650	I are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, nay request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief neer or request administrative review by the Secretary of ulture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for nistrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative w must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. In prequest with Kansas Department of Agriculture, I Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 2. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may ude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.		By:  Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer  (Print Name):  Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agricultur  Date of Issuance:  State of Kansas  POR OFFICE USE ONLY  APPLICATION APPROVED AND  SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED  By:  Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer  (Print Name):  Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agricultur  Date of Issuance:  12/30/2020	re
	For Use by Register of Deeds	_	) SS	
			County of <u>loaks</u>	
			Acknowledged before me on 12-30-20  by Mar K Billinger	
			Bear Till Marie	<u> </u>
			Signature: Notary Public	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		DERECCA E HAGEMAN	
٠.	consultation of the second		My Appointment Expires	
DWR	1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)	Page	11 % · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

## WELL LOG

CUSTOMER NAME: HINES FARMS

LEGAL: SE 18-65-38W

COUNTY: SHERMAN COUNTY, KS

ELEV. = 3532'

DATE: 12/7/2020

GPS: 39

31'

44" N

EST HOLE #1 - PIVOT POINT

-101 36' 01"W

FROM	то	ТҮРЕ	HARDNESS	COLOR	SPEED	PULL DOWN	OTHER / DRILLING ACTION
0	2	TOP SOIL	SOFT	DARK	FAST	-	<b>SMOOTH</b>
2	14	SILTY CLAY AND CLAY	SOFT	TAN	FAST		<b>SMOOTH</b>
14:	18	SILTY CLAY, TRACE OF SILT, AND CLAY	SOFT	TAN	FAST		<b>ЗМООТН</b>
18	68	CLAY WITH A TRACE OF SILTY CLAY	SOFT	TAN	SLOW		sмоотн
68	76	FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL	SOFT	RED	FAST		CHATTER
76	88	FINE-MEDIUM SAND AND SANDY CLAY LAYERS	FIRM	RED	sLow		IN & OUT VIBRATIO
88	96	SILTY CLAY AND A TRACE OF SANDY CLAY	FIRM	TAN	SLOW		<b>SMOOTH</b>
96	123	FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL	SOFT	RED	FAST		CHATTER
123	133	SANDY CLAY	FIRM	TAN	SLOW		SMOOTH
133	136	SANDY CLAY WITH A TRACE OF FINE SAND	FIRM	TAN	SLOW		SLIGHT VIBRATION
136	141	SANDY CLAY	FIRM	RED	SLOW		SMOOTH
141	157	SANDY CLAY  SANDY CLAY  SANDY CLAY	FIRM	TAN.	SLOW		SMOOTH
157	176	FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND SANDY CLAY LAYERS 19	SOFT	TAN	FAST		SLIGHT VIBRATION
176	194	FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE GRAVEL	SOFT	RED	FAST		CHATTER
194	209	SANDY CLAY	FIRM	TAN	SLOW		SMOOTH
209	214	FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND THIN SANDY CLAY LAYERS 45	SOFT	RED	FAST		CHATTER
214	222	SILTSTONE, CEMENTED SAND, AND SANDY CLAY	HARD	TAN.	SLOW	x	СНОРРУ
222	224	FINE-MEDIUM SAND	SOFT	RED	FAST		CHATTER
224	235	SANDY CLAY	FIRM	WHITE	SLOW		sмоотн
235	242	FINE-MEDIUM SAND	SOFT	RED	FAST		VIBRATION / CHATTER
242	264	SANDY CLAY AND SILTY CLAY	SOFT	TAN	SLOW		SMOOTH
264	277	SILTY CLAY AND CLAY	FIRM	RED	SLOW		SMOOTH
277	288 .	FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND A TRACE OF FINE GRAVEL	SOFT	RED	FAST	_	СНОРРУ
28 <b>8</b>	292	WEATHERED SHALE	FIRM	LT GRAY	SLOW		SMOOTH
292	300	SHALE	FIRM	GRAY	SLOW		<b>SMOOTH</b>
		5				( , 52	11.
	4	+1 \ FLAINU				FLL	
	0.	-176 /	1	DAC		di-	1
	17/0	196 HOR SCREEN OSO	<b>1</b>	100		276	14
	190	200 - PVC-MILLSEPT OU OC				20	
	776	7-280 Have SOUNTED		RECE	IVED		
	20	D-3000 5 444		DEC:0	0000		
	· · · · · · · · ·	Victor .		DEC 2 8	2020		
		2.5' SATURATED THICKNESS		tockton Fig on of Wate			